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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01371 
CASE NAME: CASILIO VS. VALENTINE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JOHN L. VALENTINE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied.  See line 3. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01371 
CASE NAME: CASILIO VS. VALENTINE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DOUGLAS PANKEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The demurrer of defendant Douglas Pankey to the Third and Fourth Causes of Action of 
the Third Amended Complaint (“TAC”) is sustained, with leave to amend.  (CCP § 430.10 (e).)  
Plaintiffs shall file and serve any amended complaint on or before December 31, 2019. 

 
Background   
 
This lawsuit is part of plaintiffs’ ongoing attempt to recover a $3.67 million arbitration 

award from defendant John L. Valentine.  It began with a complaint filed on July 15, 2016 
alleging a single cause of action  -- that Valentine had fraudulently conveyed a valuable real 
property located at 8010 Camino Tassajara in Pleasanton, California (the “Property”) to 
irrevocable trusts he had set up for his children to avoid paying plaintiff. 

 
Later, plaintiff added two causes of action for deceit, the Third and the Fourth, and 

added a new defendant, Douglas Pankey, who notarized the deed putting the Property into the 
trusts.  Plaintiffs added Pankey into this lawsuit as a Doe defendant on November 19, 2018, 
and articulated a theory of notarial fraud against him when they filed their TAC on September 
30, 2019.  Pankey’s actionable conduct occurred in or before 2014.  In their Opposition, plaintiffs 
state they did not learn of their claim against Pankey until he testified in an Alameda County 
action concerning two other properties in May 2018. 

 
Plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice filed 10/30/19 
 
The court grants this request.  It takes judicial notice of the existence and contents of the 

Final Statement of Decision in Alameda Superior Court Case No. RG15792469.  No other 
document is attached to this RJN. 

 
Plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice filed 11/19/19 
 
The court grants this request.  It takes judicial notice of the existence and contents of the 

documents attached as Exhibits A and B to this request. 
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Discussion 
 
1. Statute of limitations. 
 
Pankey argues his demurrer to the Third and Fourth Causes of Action should be 

sustained because the TAC fails to state when he notarized the deed, and this fact is necessary 
to determine whether the complaint is barred by the statute of limitations.  He cites two statutes 
of limitation that are partly or wholly dependent on the date of discovery – CCP § 338 (d), which 
provides a statute of limitations of three years for fraud; and CCP § 338 (f), which provides a 
statute of limitations of one year from the date of discovery or three years from the date of the 
act, whichever is later, for notarial misfeasance. 

 
A general demurrer may not be sustained based on the statute of limitations unless the 

time bar is plain on the face of the complaint.  (See Lee v. Hanley (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225, 
1232.)  However, the Third and Fourth Causes of Action allege deceit, and deceit must be 
alleged specifically.  (Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp. (1983) 
35 Cal.3d 197, 216.)   Further, where timeliness depends on the date of discovery, the 
complaint must allege “(1) the time and manner of discovery and (2) the inability to have made 
earlier discovery despite reasonable diligence.” (Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. (2005) 35 
Cal.4th 797, 807.) 
 

Here, the TAC fails to allege when Pankey purports to have notarized the Deed; 
the date, or a range of possible dates, when he actually notarized it; when plaintiffs discovered 
the fraud; why plaintiffs could or should not have discovered the fraud sooner; and when the 
Arbitration award was made.  Further, the copy of the Deed attached to the TAC does not 
contain the purported notarization.  Rather than go through a detailed analysis of whether 
the demurer could be overruled even without this information, the court will first require plaintiffs 
to plead it. 

 
2. Claimed defects in the causes of action for deceit. 
 
Defendant Pankey argues the allegation that the Deed was notarized on a date other 

than the one it states is a conclusion not a fact. 
 
Plaintiff asks the court to take judicial notice of the Statement of Decision of the trial 

court in Alameda County Case No. RG15-792469.  In pertinent part, that Statement of Decision 
states the trial court there disbelieved that defendant Pankey actually notarized two other deeds 
in 2010, as he claimed; and the court had a poor reaction to the fact that Pankey had destroyed 
the integrity of his notary journal. 

 
While it seems obvious that plaintiff intends to allege that Pankey did the same thing 

regarding the Deed here as he may have done regarding the two deeds in the Alameda County 
case (the court has not taken judicial notice that this charge is true), plaintiff should allege those 
facts rather than attempting to imply them from the Alameda Court’s Statement of Decision. 

 
Defendant Pankey also argues that plaintiffs have failed to sufficiently allege damages.   
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The court agrees.  Conspiracy is not a cause of action.  Only conspiracy to commit some 
other tort is.  (See Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503, 
511.)  The pertinent tort here is deceit.  One of the elements of deceit is damages.  (Small v. 
Fritz Companies, Inc. (2003) 30 Cal. 4th 167, 173; see also Garton v. Title Insurance and Trust 
Co. (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 365, 377-378 (damages required to impose liability for breach of 
notarial duty).  Regarding damages, all that plaintiffs allege is that “[defendants’] representation 
was a substantial factor in causing [plaintiffs’] harm by thwarting the collection of the substantial 
judgments entered against John Valentine.”  (¶ 22.)  That is a causation allegation.  It does not 
state the nature and amount of the damages. 
 
 The demurrers to the Third and Fourth Causes of Action of the TAC are sustained, with 
leave to amend. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01371 
CASE NAME: CASILIO VS. VALENTINE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DANIEL LEE VALENTINE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied.  Nothing presented on this demurrer has caused the court to conclude that Judge 
Craddick’s ruling on the demurrer to the Second Amended Complaint was incorrect.  The facts 
may not establish a claim, but that will have to be determined at summary judgment or trial, not 
on a pleading motion. 
 
The court grants plaintiffs’ Request for Judicial Notice filed 10/30/19.  It takes judicial notice of 
the existence and contents of the document attached to the Request. 

 
The court grants defendant’s unopposed Request for Judicial Notice filed 10/28/19 to the 
following extent.  It takes judicial notice of the deed recorded on 7/16/14 (Ex. A). It also takes 
judicial notice of the existence and contents of the Motion for Charging Order (Ex. B), the 
Opposition (Ex. C), the Minute Order dated 3/24/17 (Ex. D), and the court’s ruling on the 
demurrer  to the First Amended Complaint (Ex. E).   (See Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Fremont 
General Corp. (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 97, 113-114; Sosinsky v. Grant (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 
1548, 1564-1565.) 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01057 
CASE NAME: EAST & WEST  VS.  SAHARA AFGHANI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO SPECIAL INTERROGS.  (Set 1) 
FILED BY EAST & WEST GOURMET FOOD, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to January 8, 2020 at 9:00 am per written stipulation. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01057 
CASE NAME: EAST & WEST VS. SAHARA AFGHANI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO SPECIAL INTERROGS.  (Set 2) 
FILED BY EAST & WEST GOURMET FOOD, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to January 8, 2020 at 9:00 am per written stipulation. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02145 
CASE NAME: MAGALY BANOS VS. ROSS STORES 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Minor’s Compromise is approved.  The court will sign the order provided. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02576 
CASE NAME: FLOREZ VS. VASQUEZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT 
FILED BY BRIDGET FLOREZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion to amend the complaint is granted.  Plaintiff shall file the first amended 
complaint within 10 days of this hearing. 
 
Defendant’s unrelated request regarding a second deposition of plaintiff is not properly before 
the court and is therefore denied without prejudice. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00347 
CASE NAME: RILEY  VS.  NEMIROFSKY 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY FRANK NEMIROFSKY, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Demurrer off calendar due to settlement. 

 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   21 
HEARING DATE:   12/04/19 

 
 

- 5 - 

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00485 
CASE NAME: SWOPE  VS.  LIBERTY UNION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY LIBERTY UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant’s unopposed motion to strike is granted in its entirety.  Plaintiff is directed to file the 
third amended complaint within 10 days following service of the order after hearing. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00485 
CASE NAME: SWOPE  VS.  LIBERTY UNION 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY LIBERTY UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed demurrer to the second amended complaint is sustained with leave to amend.  
Plaintiff has failed to identify any appropriate authorizing statute against the District.  This will be 
plaintiff’s last chance to amend.  Plaintiff is directed to file the third amended complaint within 10 
days following service of the order after hearing. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00695 
CASE NAME: ROBERT PERALTA  VS.  SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY NEWREZ LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant NewRez LLC f/k/a New Penn 
Financial, LLC dba Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing (“Shellpoint”) and The Bank of New York 
Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York, as Trustee For The Benefit Of The Certificate Holders Of 
the CWMBS 2006-3 Trust, Mortgage Pass Through Certificates, Series 2006-3 (“Bank of New 
York”) (collectively, “Defendants”). 

The Demurrer relates to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) filed by Plaintiff Robert Peralta, 
as Trustee of the Beatriz Peralta Revocable Trust (“Plaintiff” or “Peralta”). The FAC alleges 
causes of action for (1) violations of HBOR (Civil Code §§ 2923.5 and 2923.7); (2) violation of 
SBOR (Civil Code § 2920.7); and (3) violation of California’s unfair competition law (Bus. & Prof. 
Code § 17200). 

For the following reasons, the demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant Shellpoint requests judicial notice of several Contra Costa County Recorder 
documents. The Request is unopposed. The Request is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 
The Court notes that certified copies of recorded documents are self-authenticating. Evid. Code 
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§§ 1530, 1600; see also Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 256, 264-
65, disapproved on another point by Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp. (2016) 62 Cal.4th 
919 (“Yvanova”).  

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is sufficient if it 
alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 
550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with 
reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, 
source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. 
Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. Id. 
at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” 
California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. “The existence 
and scope of duty are legal questions for the court.” Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 
465, 477. 

Analysis 

 Violation of Civil Code §§ 2923.5, 2923.7 (First Cause of Action 

Defendant’s principal argument is that Plaintiff is not the “borrower” for the purposes of HBOR 
and, as a consequence, lacks standing to assert HBOR claims. Defendant is correct. 

Section 2920.5 subsection (c)(1) defines “borrower” as “any natural person who is a mortgagor 
or trustor and who is potentially eligible for any federal, state, or proprietary foreclosure 
prevention alternative program offered by, or through, his or her mortgage servicer.” Civ. Code 
§ 2920.5. The FAC does not allege that Peralta is a borrower; instead, Plaintiff’s mother was the 
borrower on the original mortgage loan. FAC at ¶ 8. There are no allegations in the FAC that 
Peralta is the successor-in-interest to his mother’s estate. 

Plaintiff’s argument in Opposition is difficult to parse. Though unclear, he appears to argue that 
he has standing as the Trustee of the Trust holding title to the affected party (Opp. at 3:22-23) 
though he also appears to acknowledge that is not included under the statutory definition of 
“successor in interest.” (Opp. at 3:25-26). 

Under HBOR, a “successor in interest” is “[A] natural person who provides the mortgage 
servicer with notification of the death of the mortgagor or trustor and reasonable documentation 
showing that the person is the spouse, domestic partner, joint tenant as evidenced by grant 
deed, parent, grandparent, adult child, adult grandchild, or adult sibling of the deceased 
borrower, who occupied the property as his or her principal residence within the last six 
continuous months prior to the deceased borrower’s death and who currently resides in the 
property.” Civ. Code § 2920.7(i)(4). 

There are no allegations in the FAC in support of a conclusion that Plaintiff is a “successor in 
interest.” The FAC alleges that Plaintiff’s mother was current on the loan through February 2018 
but then became ill. (FAC at ¶ 10). The FAC further alleges that Plaintiff’s mother passed away 
on August 21, 2018 and that Shellpoint directed its agent Peak to record a Notice of Default on 
the property on December 14, 2018. (FAC at ¶¶ 11,12). There are no allegations that Plaintiff 
notified Defendants that he was a successor in interest, let alone provided Defendants with the 
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documentation required to qualify as such under HBOR.  

It is true that under the Survivor Bill of Rights, successors-in-interest can sue under the HBOR. 
(Civ. Code § 2920.7(e)(1).) But Plaintiff needed to notify the mortgage servicer before the notice 
of default. (Id. at (a); see also further discussion below) Plaintiff has failed to allege facts 
sufficient to state a claim for violation of Civil Code §§ 2923.5 and 2923.7. 

Violation of Civil Code § 2920.7 

Pursuant to § 2920.7, “[u]pon notification by someone claiming to be a successor in interest that 
a borrower has died, . . . a mortgage servicer shall not record a notice of default” until the 
mortgage servicer “[r]equests reasonable documentation” from the claimant establishing his or 
her status as a “successor in interest,” and provides the claimant a “reasonable period of time” 
to present such documentation. (Civ. Code § 2920.7(a).) The statute further provides that the 
mortgage servicer, within ten days of its “receipt” of the above-referenced documentation, “shall 
provide the successor in interest with information in writing about the loan.” (Id. § 2920.7(b)(1), 
(c).) 

Here, as discussed above, Plaintiff has not adequately alleged that, prior to the mortgage 
servicer’s recording of the notice of default, he advised the mortgage servicer that he is a 
successor in interest, or that he ever provided the above-referenced documentation to the 
mortgage servicer. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Civil Code § 2920.7. 

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200  

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 

unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 

practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 

in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 

17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 

deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 

the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 

gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 

(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 

Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct is the alleged violations of HBOR and SBOR. Even assuming 

arguendo that Plaintiff had successfully alleged predicate statutory violations, the FAC is bereft 

of allegations which would demonstrate economic injury and causation. There are no allegations 

that Plaintiff incurred a “personal, individualized loss of money or property in any nontrivial 

amount” (Kwikset, supra, 51 Cal.4th at p. 325), such as late fees and penalties, that were 

caused by Defendant’s unfair and fraudulent conduct. Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient 

to state a claim for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00751 
CASE NAME: CREDIT UNION  VS.  DUNHAM 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION 
FILED BY SAN FRANCISCO FIREMEN CREDIT UNION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off-calendar due to stipulated settlement. 

 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00821 
CASE NAME: KHAN  VS.  FCA US, LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER RE CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS 
FILED BY FCA US LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motions are denied without prejudice.  The parties failed to first comply with the discovery 
facilitator program. 

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00821 
CASE NAME: KHAN  VS.  FCA US, LLC. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL FURTHER RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES 
FILED BY FAWAZ KHAN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 13. 

 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00821 
CASE NAME: KHAN  VS.  FCA US, LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL FURTHER RESPONSES TO REQ. FOR PRODUCTION 
FILED BY FAWAZ KHAN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 13. 
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01177 
CASE NAME: EFRAIM CORRETJER  VS.  PITTSBURG MENTAL HEALTH 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PITTSBURG MENTAL HEALTH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed demurrer to the complaint is sustained with leave to amend.  As written, the 
complaint fails to plead compliance with the Government Claims Act, fails to allege a statutory 
duty as to the County, fails to state a cause of action and is uncertain.  Plaintiff must file his 
amended complaint within 30 days of service of the order after hearing. 

 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-0201 
CASE NAME: THOMPSON VS. CITY OF WALNUT CREEK 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 
FILED BY LEANNE THOMPSON, MARGARET MARY THOMPSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Petitioner Leanne Thompson’s petition for writ of mandate is granted in part and 

denied in part. The Court finds that the City cannot require Petitioner to comply with the 

frontage / setback issue in order to get her permit approved, but otherwise the writ is denied. A 

case management conference is scheduled for January 14, 2020 at 8:30 a.m. in Department 21.  

Petitioner requests that this Court compel the City of Walnut Creek to reinstate 

Permit B140273 and the October 9, 2014 revisions without any additional conditions, obligations 

or impediments. The Court’s ruling is only as to Petitioner’s claim for a writ of mandate. In 

October 2018, The Court granted a motion to bifurcate and ordered that the writ proceeding 

would be heard first, followed by the remaining legal and equitable claims in the Second 

Amended Petition.  

April 2015 Hearing 

Petitioner argues that the April 2015 hearing was unfair for a couple of different reasons.  

First, she argues that the hearing was supposed to address the substantial improvement 

determination only. However, the City’s “revocation” of Petitioner’s original permit and the City’s 

stop notice were also considered by the City Council even though not listed on the agenda. 

Petitioner concludes that because these items were not included in the notice of hearing any 

vote related to them was void. Petitioner does not explain how this argument changes the writ 

as the City Council voted to deny Petitioner’s appeal of the conditions placed on the second 

permit. If the appeal did not include a revocation of the original permit then that issue is likely 

barred by the statute of limitations and/or the failure to exhaust administrative remedies. As to 

the stop notice issue, Petitioner has not explained what other issues she would have been able 

to address if a written stop notice had been issued.  
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Petitioner also argues that two of the City Council members were biased against her. 

Petitioner’s April 2015 appeal was heard by three of the five City Council members because two 

members had recused themselves from the appeal. Petitioner argues that two of the remaining 

members were biased and that Petitioner was not given a fair hearing in violation of the Brown 

Act and a deprivation of Petitioner’s Due Process rights.  

As to member Haskew, Petitioner argues that Haskew sat on TRANSPAC (a regional 

transportation committee), which had included some suggestion about adding a bike lane to the 

road that Petitioner’s property is located on. As the City points out, Petitioner’s argument relies 

on TRANSPAC meeting minutes and an August 2011 bike plan for Walnut Creek. (Exs. 29 and 

36.) The meeting minutes do not discuss Lancaster Road and the bike plan identifies Lancaster 

Road as a potential bike route Class III. The City’s evidence shows that a Class III route usually 

includes “share the road” signs, but does not require road widening. (Waymire Decl. ¶26 in ex. 

57.)  Petitioner seems to think that there is a conspiracy of government employees to include 

additional requirements for Petitioner’s home remodel so that the City can build a better bike 

lane on Petitioner’s street. The evidence does not support Petitioner’s theory and the Court is 

not convinced that Haskew was biased against Petitioner. 

As to member Silva, Petitioner argues that Silva and Waymire had met with another 

individual about condemning 10-15 feet on either side of the road near Petitioner’s property. For 

this argument, Petitioner cites to facts but failed to include corresponding citations to evidence. 

The City’s evidence explains that Silva forwarded an email to Waymire from a resident who 

complained about the traffic on Lancaster Road. Silva asked about the possibility of widening 

the road and Waymire explained there were several obstacles to widening that road and that he 

suggested the property owners build an informal walking trail though their properties. (Waymire 

Decl. ¶25 in ex. 57.) There does not appear to be any further discussions related to widening 

the road. The Court is not convinced that this discussion made Silva biased against Petitioner, 

especially because the setback issue was not part of the April 2015 appeal.  

Finally, Petitioner argues that a January 30, 2015 memorandum was circulated to City 

Council members prior to the hearing, but was not given to Petitioner or her attorney. Petitioner 

argues that this was a Brown Act violation, however, her papers do not sufficiently discuss the 

Brown Act or explain how this memorandum was a violation. Petitioner includes an unsigned 

declaration from attorney Bradley Sullivan. This declaration states that the memorandum is a 

violation of the Brown Act. Assuming this declaration was signed, it would be insufficient to 

convince the Court that there was in fact a Brown Act violation. The Sullivan declaration does 

not explain the legal basis for concluding there was a violation except to cite to the Brown Act 

statute generally.   

Petitioner’s arguments in support of these violations failed to include citations to relevant 

legal authority. In her discussion of these issues Petitioner cited to a single case, Jefferson 

Street Ventures, LLC v. City of Indio (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1175. Jefferson Street Ventures 
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is a takings case and does not appear to be at all related to the issues raised by Petitioner in 

these sections.  

Petitioner has not shown that the City Council members were biased nor that the failure 

to give the January 30, 2015 memorandum to Petitioner before the hearing constituted a Brown 

Act violation.  

Takings Issue 

Petitioner has argued that the City’s decisions related to her permits constitute an 

improper taking. It appears that Petitioner’s takings claim is included in her writ petition because 

Petitioner is essentially arguing that the City’s action is invalid insofar as it took her property 

through regulations without compensation. (See, Jefferson Street Ventures, LLC v. City of Indio 

(2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1175, 1196.)  

 The main types of takings are (1) physical invasion of private property, and (2) 

regulations that deny all economically beneficial or productive use of land. (Landgate v. 

California Coastal Com. (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1006, 1016-1017.) In addition to these two categories, 

a taking can be found by following an ad hoc factual inquiry that weighs several factors for 

evaluating a regulatory takings claim. (Lockaway Storage v. County of Alameda (2013) 216 

Cal.App.4th 161, 185 citing to Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City (1978) 438 U.S. 104.) 

“Courts conducting such an inquiry have identified three primary factors: (1) the ‘economic 

impact’ of the regulation on the claimant, (2) the extent to which the regulation interfered with 

‘distinct, investment-backed expectations,’ and (3) the ‘character of the government action.’  

[Citations.]” (Lockaway Storage, supra, 216 Cal.App.4th at 185.) “ ‘A “temporary” taking of real 

property by the government is compensable on the same constitutional basis as a permanent 

taking.’ ” (Jefferson Street Ventures, LLC v. City of Indio (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1175, 1194.) 

The City’s permitting decisions did not permanently deprive Petitioner of all economically 

beneficial or productive use of land. Instead, the City’s decisions required Petitioner to change 

some of her construction plans, which increased Petitioner’s costs, but did not make Petitioner’s 

land useless. Thus, Petitioner must show that the permit requirements constituted a taking 

under the Penn Central test. She has not done so. She has not discussed each of the primary 

factors in the Penn Central test nor explained how these should be weighed in this case.   

Petitioner cites to Landgate to support her takings argument. Landgate noted that in 

certain situations, a temporary taking can occur when there is the passage and enforcement of 

a law or regulation that deprives the property of all value. (Landgate, supra, 17 Cal.4th 1006 at 

1021.) Petitioner’s reliance on Landgate is problematic for several reasons. First, courts have 

questioned whether the test stated in Landgate still good law. (See, Lockaway Storage v. 

County of Alameda (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th at 189; Bottini v. City of San Diego (2018) 27 

Cal.App.5th 281, 312.)  Second, Petitioner notes that she is aligned with the dissent in 

Landgate, which stated that “[w]hen a regulatory agency prohibits all use of a particular 

property, and the property owner is forced to sue the agency to get it to change its position, its 

stonewalling is not fairly characterized as a ‘normal delay’ in the permit approval process.” (Id. at 
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1033.) The Court appreciates that Petitioner prefers the dissenting opinions in Landgate, but the 

Court is bound to follow the majority opinion (to the extent it is still good law). And third, 

assuming that Landgate is still good law, the Court sees no reason why the delay here should 

be treated differently than the delay in Landgate.  

Statute of Limitations 

The City argues that all of Petitioner’s writ claims are barred by the statute of limitations 

in Government Code section 65009. Section 65009(c)(1) states that “no action or proceeding 

shall be maintained in any of the following cases by any person unless the action or proceeding 

is commenced and service is made on the legislative body within 90 days after the legislative 

body’s decision: …. (E) To attack, review, set aside, void, or annul any decision on the matters 

listed in Sections 65901 and 65903, or to determine the reasonableness, legality, or validity of 

any condition attached to a variance, conditional use permit, or any other permit.” (Gov. Code, 

§ 65009(c)(1)(E).) 

As to the substantial improvement issue, the City argues that its plan check letter to 

Petitioner on November 3, 2014 started the 90 day statute of limitations in section 65009. (See 

ex. 77.) The Court does not agree that November 3, 2014 triggered the statute of limitations for 

the substantial improvement issue.  Government Code section 65009(c)(1)(E) gives a party 90 

days to bring an action challenging a decision on a permit. As the Court explained in its ruling on 

the first demurrer, Walnut Creek Municipal Code 1-4.01, states that “Decisions… made by the 

City of Walnut Creek, its City Council…shall be subject to judicial review only if the petition for 

writ of mandate is filed within the time limits specified in Code of Civil Procedure Section 

1094.6.” Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.6(b) states that decisions are final on the date 

they are announced.  

Because Petitioner challenged the substantial improvement determination, the 90-day 

deadline was not triggered by the November 3, 2014 letter. Instead, the 90-day deadline was 

triggered when Petitioner’s challenges to the substantial improvement determination were 

denied at the end of the April 7, 2015 hearing. Thus, the substantial improvement decision was 

final on April 7, 2015 and Petitioner did not file this action until February 5, 2016, which was well 

beyond the 90 day deadline in section 65009.  

Petitioner has also argued that she was forced or tricked into withdrawing her original 

permit and requesting a new permit rather than amending her old permit. Assuming the Court 

accepts Petitioner’s version of facts, the Court sees no reason why this fact would change the 

statute of limitations analysis.   

Therefore, the Court finds that Petitioner’s challenge to the substantial improvement 

determination was not timely filed.  

As to the setback issue, the City argues that its plan check letter to Petitioner on 

November 3, 2014 started the 90 day statute of limitations in section 65009. If the City is correct 

then the 90 days expired on February 2, 2015 (the 90th day fell on a Sunday and so the due 
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date would have been Monday), which is one year before the original petition in this case was 

filed on February 5, 2016 

The November 3, 2014, plan check letter informed the Petitioner of a number of issues 

that the City found with her new permit. These issues included the setback issue, as well as the 

requirement to raise the level of her home. (Exs. 26 and 77.) Petitioner admitted receiving this 

letter around November 3, 2014. (Ex. 60 at 148:12-22.) However, Petitioner challenged some of 

the setback requirement in a second appeal submitted on October 12, 2015. (SAP ex. X.) That 

appeal was denied on November 5, 2015 because it was not submitted to the correct 

department. (SAP ex. V.) The City did not deny Petitioner’s appeal as untimely and it is now 

estopped from claiming the statute began to run on November 3, 2014. The Court finds that the 

statute of limitations on the setback issue did not begin to run until November 5, 2015 and 

therefore the petition was timely filed.  

Therefore, the Court finds that the setback issue was timely filed.  

Challenge to Floodplain Ordinance 

Petitioner argues that the Walnut Creek Floodplain Ordinance is unlawful as applied to 

Petitioner because she does not need flood insurance. This challenge is time-barred pursuant to 

Government Code section 65009. In addition, this argument fails on its merits.  

 This argument amounts to a traditional writ challenge under section 1085. Here, the 

Court must decide if Floodplain Ordinance is arbitrary and capricious or the City’s actions are 

entirely lacking evidentiary support. (See, e.g. Foothill Communities Coalition v. County of 

Orange (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1302, 1309; Swanson v. Marin Mun. Water Dist. (1976) 56 

Cal.App.3d 512, 519.) The party challenging the ordinance bears the burden of producing 

sufficient evidence from which the trier of fact may conclude that the ordinance is unreasonable 

and invalid. (Foothill Communities Coalition at 1309.)  

Petitioner argues that the National Flood Insurance Act was enacted to protect financed 

properties from flood losses by providing flood insurance. Petitioner also argues that since she 

did not finance this property she is not required to comply with the National Flood Insurance Act. 

The Court accepts these points, however, Petitioner’s argument fails to explain why she is not 

required to comply with the Walnut Creek Floodplain Ordinance.  

The Floodplain Ordinance applies to all houses in designated areas of special flood 

hazard. The Floodplain Ordinance is not limited only to houses that currently have mortgages. 

Rather, the language of the statutes applies to all properties within the areas of special flood 

hazard. (Walnut Creek Municipal Code section 9-12.03 in SAP ex. A.) The Floodplain Ordinance 

requires properties within the flood hazard area to raise their lowest level to two feet above base 

flood elevation when remodeling involves a substantial improvement. (Walnut Creek Municipal 

Code section 9-12.02(p), 9-12.02(dd), and 9-12.05(3)(a)) in SAP ex. A.)  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   21 
HEARING DATE:   12/04/19 

 
 

- 14 - 

Petitioner has not convinced this Court that applying the Floodplain Ordinance to owners 

who do not require flood insurance is arbitrary and capricious. Other than explaining that she 

does not require flood insurance, Petitioner has not explained why requiring all properties within 

the flood hazard zone to raise the level of their homes during major remodeling projects is 

arbitrary and capricious. In addition, the City has explained several good reasons for applying 

the Floodplain Ordinance to everyone in the flood hazard zone. Applying the ordinance to 

everyone means there will be less damage to structures during a flooding event. (Reilly decl. 

¶18 in ex. 59.) The City also points out that future owner of this property may require flood 

insurance, which means there is a benefit to requiring the lowest level to be above the base 

flood elevation. In addition, the City argues that raising the property levels reduces the health 

and safety dangers of flooding to home occupants.  

Substantial Improvement Determination 

Petitioner also challenges that City’s decision that Petitioner’s remodel was a substantial 

improvement. This challenge is time-barred pursuant to Government Code section 65009. In 

addition, Petitioner has not shown how that challenge is appropriate under traditional mandate 

as the City’s determination that Petitioner’s remodel was a substantial improvement was a 

discretionary decision.  

The Court previously sustained the demurrer without leave to amend on the 

administrative writ claim based on the claim being untimely filed. Specifically, the Court found 

that the following matters were subject to an administrative writ, but were also time-barred: the 

Floodplain Administrator’s decision that the remodel was a substantial improvement, which 

required raising the building and the City Council’s denial of the subsequent appeal and 

variance request. Although Petitioner recognizes that her claim must be one for a traditional writ 

of mandate under Code of Civil Procedure section 1085 her argument continues to raise some 

issues that would be appropriate for an administrative writ, but are not appropriate for a 

traditional writ. Petitioner is still arguing over the determination that the work on her house was a 

substantial improvement, but that decision was a discretionary decision by the City and involved 

an appeal hearing before the City Council. Thus, Petitioner has not shown that this 

determination can be reviewed through a traditional writ of mandate.   

Setback Issue 

In her Second Amended Petition, Petitioner alleged that Walnut Creek Municipal Code 

section 9-9.205a should not have been triggered and that no setback should have been required 

because the floor area of the remodel never exceed 50% of the floor area of the original house. 

(SAP ¶59.) Section 9-9.205(a) states that a permit cannot be issued unless certain requirements 

are met. However, this section clearly only applies to permits “which increase[] the building floor 

area by more than 50%...”  

In support of the setback argument, Petitioner cites to the declaration of Tabor who 

states that the original plans show work comprising less than 50% enlargement of the building 

footprint. (Tabor decl. ¶2.) Tabor later states that current construction has not deviated from the 
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original approved scope of work. (Tabor decl. ¶4.) No objection was made to these statements 

by Tabor. Therefore, the Court finds that Tabor’s declaration provides evidence that the work on 

Petitioner’s house did not exceed 50% enlargement of the building footprint. In addition, both the 

original permit and the second permit show that the new floor area would be between 500 and 

600 square feet and the existing floor area was either 2,585 or 2,609 square feet. Either way, it 

is clear that the new floor area was well below the 50% threshold. (See, SAP ex. B and ex. 63, 

ex. 76.) Thus, Petitioner has presented evidence that the setback requirement should never 

have been triggered and the Court finds that Petitioner is entitled to have her building permit 

approved without include the setback requirement.  

The City argues that Petitioner failed to exhaust her administrative remedies as it relates 
to the setback issue. The City points out that setbacks are addressed by the Zoning Ordinance 
and applications for variances for zoning are heard and decided by the City’s Zoning 
Administrator. (Walnut Creek Mun. Code section 10-2.4.105 (Ex. 117).) The City’s evidence 
shows that Petitioner never applied for a zoning variance and thus, the City concludes Petitioner 
has failed to exhaust her administrative remedies.   

The City’s argument misunderstands Petitioner’s claim related to the setback. Petitioner 

claims that the setback requirement never should have been triggered because Petitioner’s 

remodel did not increase floor space by at least 50%. Respondents explain the City’s November 

2015 letter was correct because section 9-0.5.402 only allows appeals of decisions made by the 

Building Official and that setback requirements and setback variances are addressed in another 

section of the Municipal Code, Title 10, Chapter 2.  Section 10-2.105 lists the matters that a 

Zoning Administrator can hear. Those matters include hearing and deciding variances, but they 

do not include interpreting the applicability of sections of the Municipal Code such as 9-9.205. 

Respondents argue that Petitioner must go to the Zoning Administrator and obtain a variance of 

the setback. However, this argument ignores the evidence that shows section 9-9.205 should 

not have been triggered in this case. Thus, Petitioner is not required to raise this issue before 

the Zoning Administrator in order to exhaust her administrative remedies.  

In addition, the parties agree that Petitioner filed an appeal in October 2015, which was 
rejected a month later by the City. The City has not explained what other administrative process 
Petitioner was required to invoke before bringing filing this petition.  

The City’s exhaustion of administrative remedies argument fails.  

Evidentiary Matters 

Petitioner’s request for judicial notice of Health and Safety Code section 17920.3 is 

granted.  

Petitioner’s objections to evidence: 

1 to 5. Overruled. Petitioner’s objections to the opposition memorandum are not proper 

objections to evidence.  
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6 to 14. Overruled. Petitioner objects to various evidence related to FEMA guidelines 

and the actions of FEMA employee Xing Liu as irrelevant and immaterial. This evidence is not 

irrelevant as it provides background information on this case.  

15. Overruled. Petitioner argues that Timothy Fitzpatrick’s declaration and attached 

exhibits should be excluded from evidence under CCP 2034.300(d). That section requires the 

trial court to exclude an expert opinion offered by a party if that party unreasonably failed to 

make that expert available for deposition. The reply exhibits show that Fitzpatrick’s deposition 

was noticed for August 2018, but was later scheduled in January 2019. The exhibits show an 

attempt to reschedule the January deposition date due to an illness, but there is no more 

information provided. The Court has no information about further follow up on this issue and has 

insufficient evidence to find that Respondent unreasonably failed to make Fitzpatrick available 

for deposition.  

17. Overruled. There is insufficient evidence for the Court to conclude that Reilly should 

be excluded as an expert based on a violation of Code of Civil Procedure section 2034.300.  

18 to 21. Sustained.  

The City’s Objections 

The City’s objects to the new evidence submitted in reply and requests an opportunity to 

respond to those documents. The Court does not require additional briefing from the City and 

given the Court’s ruling on this writ, the reply evidence did not prejudice the City. 

 

 

 


